Cost uplift factors are also applied to meters deployed early during the Foundation
stage. These factors are presented in section 3.3.10.

More detail on optimism bias and how it is applied can be found on the Treasury
website in the Green Book guidance87.

Overall, the total cost that is added to the appraisal as a result of the application of
optimism bias and other cost uplifts is still high in this Impact Assessment (approx.
£1.5bn). The main areas where optimism bias and uplift factors remain include
installation, metering equipment, treatment of costs in Foundation and additional roll-
out costs with high peak installation rates.

86

 Optimism bias factors are applied to energy industry IT capex and opex, which covers suppliers, other industry
participants and also provision of the smart meter key infrastructure.
87 HMT, The Green Book, updated 2011.

URN: 14D/033 Page 73

4.3.2 Benefits: sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis has been applied to the main elements of the benefits. We apply
the following sensitivities to the benefit assumptions:

Table 4-8: Sensitivity analysis for benefits

  Low benefits Central
benefits

High benefits

Consumer benefits

Energy savings electricity 1.5% 2.8% 4.0%

Energy savings gas 1.0% 2.0% 3.0%

Energy savings gas PPM 0.3% 0.5% 1.0%

Business benefits

Supplier benefits

Avoided site visit  underlying visit
cost + 8%

underlying
visit cost

underlying visit
cost - 8%

Call centre savings £1.9 £2.2 £2.5

Avoided PPM COS premium 30% 40% 50%

Reduced theft 5% 10% 15%

Network benefits

Avoided investment from ToU
(distribution/transmission)

10% 20% 40%

Reduction in customer minutes lost 2% 10% 15%

Operational savings from fault fixing 3% 10% 15%

Better informed enforcement investment
decisions

3% 5% 10%

Avoided investigation of voltage complaints £500 £1,000 £1,493

Reduced outage notification calls 5% 15% 20%

Generation benefits

Short run marginal cost savings from ToU 10% 20% 40%

Avoided investment from ToU (generation) 10% 20% 40%

It is worth noting that the energy savings affect the total cost for each option due to
the energy use by the devices, but the effect is minimal. Table 4-9 presents the
results of applying the sensitivity ranges presented in Table 4-8 to each specific
benefit assumption.

Table 4-9: PV of individual benefit items after sensitivity analysis

£m Low benefits Central
benefits

High benefits

Consumer benefits
Energy savings electricity £1,442 £2,944 £4,329
Energy savings gas £556 £1,321 £2,107
Business benefits

Supplier benefits
Avoided site visit  £2,608 £2,846 £3,083

[…]

10%

Cost uplift factors are also applied to meters deployed early during the Foundation
stage. These factors are presented in section 6.4.10.

More detail on optimism bias and how it is applied can be found on the Treasury
website in the Green Book guidance124.

Overall, the total cost that is added to the domestic and non-domestic appraisal as a
result of the application of optimism bias and other cost uplifts is still high in this
Impact Assessment (approx. £1.5bn). The main areas where optimism bias and uplift
factors remain include installation, metering equipment, treatment of costs in
Foundation and additional roll-out costs with high peak installation rates.

7.3.2 Benefits: sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis has been applied to the main elements of the benefits. We apply
the following sensitivities to the benefit assumptions:

124

 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-green-book-appraisal-and-evaluation-in-central-governent

URN: 14D/033 Page 114

Table 7-8: Sensitivity analysis for benefits

  Low benefits Central
benefits

High benefits

Consumer benefits

Energy savings electricity 1.5% 2.8% 4.0%

Energy savings gas 3.5% 4.5% 5.5%

Energy savings gas PPM 0.3% 0.5% 1.0%

Business benefits

Supplier benefits

Avoided site visit  underlying
visit cost +
8%

underlying
visit cost

underlying
visit cost -8%

Call centre savings £1.9 £2.2 £2.5

Avoided PPM COS premium 30% 40% 50%

Reduced theft 5% 10% 15%

Network benefits

Avoided investment from TOU
(distribution/transmission)

10% 20% 40%

Reduction in customer minutes lost 2% 10% 15%

Operational savings from fault fixing 3% 10% 15%

Better informed enforcement investment decisions 3% 5% 10%

Avoided investigation of voltage complaints £500 £1,000 £1,493

Reduced outage notification calls 5% 15% 20%

Generation benefits

Short run marginal cost savings from TOU 10% 20% 40%

Avoided investment from TOU (generation) 10% 20% 40%

It is worth noting that the energy savings affect the total cost for each option due to
the energy use by the devices, but the effect is minimal. Table 7-9 presents the
results of applying the sensitivity ranges presented in Table 7-8 to each specific
benefit assumption.

Table 7-9: PV of individual benefit items after sensitivity analysis

£m Low benefits Central
benefits

High benefits

Consumer benefits
Energy savings electricity £320 £653 £960
Energy savings gas £596 £779 £962
Business benefits

Supplier benefits
Avoided site visit  £117 £128 £138